During the three months ended March 31, 2021, the Company determined that it had not appropriately recorded cost of inventory as of
December 31, 2020. This resulted in an overstatement of the inventory balance, accrued and other current liabilities and accumulated deficit as of
December 31, 2020 and income tax expense and an understatement of costs and expenses applicable to revenues for the year ended December 31, 2020.

Based on an analysis of Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 250 – “Accounting Changes and Error Corrections” (“ASC 250”),
Staff Accounting Bulletin 99 – “Materiality” (“SAB 99”) and Staff Accounting Bulletin 108 – “Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when
Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements” (“SAB 108”), the Company determined that these errors were immaterial to the
previously issued financial statements, and as such no restatement was necessary. Correcting prior period financial statements for immaterial errors would
not require previously filed reports to be amended.

The effect of the adjustments on the line items within the Company’s consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2020 is as follows:

   December 31, 2020

As
previously
reported   Adjustment

As
adjusted

Inventories   $ 30,292   $ (4,841)   $ 25,451
Current Assets   50,464   (4,841)   45,623
Total Assets   357,974   (4,841)   353,133
Accrued and other current liabilities   56,381   (1,328)   55,053
Current liabilities   233,207   (1,328)   231,879
Total Liabilities   307,132   (1,328)   305,804
Accumulated Deficit   (720,629)   (3,513)   (724,142)
Total Shareholders’ Equity   50,842   (3,513)   47,329
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity   357,974   (4,841)   353,133

The effect of the adjustments on the line items within the Company’s interim condensed consolidated statements of Shareholders’ equity for the three
months ended March 31, 2021 is as follows:

   March 31, 2021

As
previously
reported   Adjustment

As
adjusted

Deficit accumulated – Balance January 1, 2021   $(720,629)   $ (3,513)   $(724,142)
Shareholders’ equity total – Balance January 1, 2021   50,842   (3,513)   47,329

25

Table of Contents

 ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

You should read the following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations together with our unaudited interim condensed
consolidated financial statements and the related notes appearing elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. In addition to historical information,
this discussion and analysis contains forward-looking statements that involve risks, uncertainties and assumptions. Our actual results may differ materially
from those discussed below. Factors that could cause or contribute to such differences include, but are not limited to, those identified below, and those